

APL-2021-00056

To be argued by:
ANDREA M. CHAN
15 minutes requested

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

BROOKDALE PHYSICIANS' DIALYSIS ASSOCIATES, INC.
f/k/a CHURCH AVENUE ASSOCIATES, INC., SAMUEL and
BERTHA SCHULMAN INSTITUTE FOR NURSING AND
REHABILITATION FUND, INC. f/k/a SAMUEL SCHULMAN
INSTITUTE FOR NURSING AND REHABILITATION FUND,
INC.,

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules

-against-

The Department of Finance of The City of New York,

Respondent-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Vincent D'Orazio
Andrea M. Chan
Joseph J. Kroening
Of Counsel
November 23, 2021

GEORGIA M. PESTANA,
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Attorney for Appellant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-2139
(212) 356-1148 facsimile
Jkroenin@law.nyc.gov

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE SATISFIED ITS BURDEN OF PROOF TO WITHDRAW THE TAX EXEMPTION AS IT IS CLEAR FROM THE RECORD THAT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS NOT BEING USED FOR AN EXEMPT PURPOSE BUT RATHER WAS BEING LEASED TO A FOR PROFIT ENTITY WHICH IS EXPRESSLY PROHIBITED UNDER REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW 420-A.....	2
I. The Department Of Finance Did Consider The Building’s Use And Discovered That The Building Was Not Being Used By The Shulman Fund For A Charitable Purpose But Rather Was Being Leased To A For-Profit Commercial Enterprise.....	3
II. The Real Property Tax Law Prohibits The Granting Of A Tax Exemption Under 420-a If The Profit-Making Goes Well Beyond The Organization’s Traditionally Nonprofit Functions.....	8
III. It Was Proper For Finance To Revoke The Tax Exemption On The Entire Building Because Pursuant To The Lease Terms, Brookdale Dialysis Maintains Control Over All Three Floors of The Subject Property.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>Adult Home at Erie Station v Assessor</i> 10 NY 3d 205 [2008]	11, 12, 13
<i>Matter of Brookdale Physicians' Dialysis Assoc. Inc., v Department of Fin. of the City of N.Y.,</i> 178 AD3d 443 [1st Dept 2019]	7
<i>Colt Industries v. Department of Finance,</i> 66 NY2d 466 [1985]	3
<i>Congregation Rabbinical College of Tartikov v Town of Ramapo,</i> 17 NY3d 763 (2011)	13
<i>Genesee Hospital, Inc. v Wagner,</i> 76 Misc2d 281 [Sup Ct Monroe Co 1973] rev 47 AD2d 37 [4th Dept 1975] <i>affd</i> 39 NY2d 863 [1976]	6, 9-10
<i>Matter of Lackawanna Community Dev Corp. v Krakowski,</i> 12 NY3d 578 [2009]	1
<i>Matter of Lackawanna Community Dev Corp. v Krakowski,</i> 50 AD3d 1469 [4th Dept 2008] <i>affd</i> <i>Matter of Lackawanna Community Dev Corp. v Krakowski</i> , 12 NY3d 578 [2009]	6
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Finance Administrator,</i> 58 NY2d 95 [1983]	3
<i>Sisters of St. Joseph v New York,</i> 49 NY2d 429 [1980]	2, 5, 6
<i>Tartikov v Ramapo,</i> 72 AD3d 869 [2d Dept 2010]	14

Statute

Real Property Tax Law 420-A.....*passim*
